Sponsor’s holdings of Osprey Class A common stock subsequent to the one-for-one conversion of the Sponsor’s Osprey Class B common stock into
Osprey Class A common stock immediately prior to the consummation of the merger, including those shares subject to performance targets. The pro forma
adjustments represent estimates based on information available as of the dates of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and
are subject to change as additional information becomes available. Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments set forth in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are described in the accompanying notes. The actual financial position and results of
operations of the combined company subsequent to consummation of the Transactions may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein.

98

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF March 31, 2021
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands)

ASSUMING NO
REDEMPTIONS

ASSUMING MAXIMUM
REDEMPTIONS

Osprey

(Historical)
BlackSky

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Ref
Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   171   44,787   413,024   (A)   457,982   (273,054)   (S)   184,928
Restricted cash   —   5,475   —   5,475   —   5,475
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $0 and $0, respectively   —   4,554   —   4,554   —   4,554
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   64   1,123   —   1,187   —   1,187
Contract assets   —   3,862   —   3,862   —   3,862
Prepaid income taxes   255   —   —   255   —   255

Total current assets   490   59,801   413,024   473,315   (273,054)   200,261
Marketable securities held in trust account   318,054   —   (318,054)   (C)   —   —   —
Property and equipment—net   —   27,511   —   27,511   —   27,511
Goodwill   —   9,393   —   9,393   —   9,393
Investment in equity method investees   —   3,474   —   3,474   —   3,474
Intangible assets—net   —   3,500   —   3,500   —   3,500
Satellite procurement work in process   —   54,670   —   54,670   —   54,670
Other assets   —   4,533   (3,365)   (J)   1,168   —   —   1,168

Total assets   318,544   162,882   91,605   573,031   (273,054)   299,977
Liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’

equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,065   10,856   (7,147)   (K)   7,774   —   7,774
Amounts payable to equity method investees   —   1,959   —   1,959   —   —   1,959
Contract liabilities—current   —   17,582   —   17,582   —   17,582
Debt—current portion   —   17,200   (653)   (L)   16,547   —   16,547
Other current liabilities   —   43,459   (42,083)   (M)   1,376   —   1,376
Total current liabilities   4,065   91,056   (49,883)   45,238   —   45,238
Deferred underwriting fee payable   11,069   —   (11,069)   (E)   —   —   —
Liability for estimated contract losses   —   6,081   —   6,081   —   —   6,081
Long-term liabilities   —   3,544   —   3,544   —   3,544
Long-term contract liabilities   —   772   —   772   —   772
Long-term debt—net of current portion   —   157,056   (96,514)   (L)   60,542   —   60,542
Warrant liability   46,453   —   —   46,453   —   46,453
Total liabilities   61,587   258,509   (157,466)   162,630   —   162,630

Commitments and contingencies (Note 21)
Common stock subject to possible redemption   318,259   —   (318,259)   (N)   —   —   —
Redeemable convertible preferred stock:

BlackSky Series A redeemable convertible preferred stock (T)   —   7,495   (7,495)   (O)   —   —   —
BlackSky Series B redeemable convertible preferred stock (T)   —   21,405   (21,405)   (O)   —   —   —
BlackSky Series B-1 redeemable convertible preferred stock (T)   —   24,138   (24,138)   (O)   —   —   —   —
BlackSky Series C redeemable convertible preferred stock (T)   —   121,530   (121,530)   (O)   —   —   —

Total redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   174,568   (174,568)   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Osprey Class A common stock (T)   —   —   13   (P)   13   (3)   (N)   10
Osprey Class B common stock (T)   1   —   (1)   (P)   —   —   —
BlackSky Class A common stock (T)   —   3   (3)   (P)   —   —   —
BlackSky Class B common stock (T)   —   1   (1)   (P)   —   —   —
BlackSky treasury stock   —   (12,500)   12,500   (P)   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   132,933   709,330   (P)   842,263   (273,051)   (N)   569,212
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   1,389   (1,389)   (Q)   —   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (61,303)   (392,021)   21,449   (R)   (431,875)   —   (431,875)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ (61,302)   (270,195)   741,898   410,401   (273,054)   137,347
Total liabilities, redeemable preferred stock and stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   318,544   162,882   91,605   573,031   (273,054)   299,977

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

99

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

ASSUMING NO
REDEMPTIONS

ASSUMING MAXIMUM
REDEMPTIONS

Osprey

(Historical)
BlackSky

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Ref
Pro Forma
Combined   Ref

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Ref
Pro Forma
Combined   Ref

Revenues:

Service  $ —   $ 5,998  $ —   $ 5,998   $ —   $ 5,998
Product   —   1,296   —   1,296   —   1,296

Total revenue   —   7,294   —   7,294   —   7,294
Cost and expenses:

Service costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization   —   4,379   —   4,379   —   4,379

Product costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization   —   1,130   —   1,130   —   1,130

Selling, general and administrative   —   8,491   3,828   (a)   12,319   —   12,319
Research and development   —   28   —   28   —   28
Depreciation and amortization   —   2,764   —   2,764   —   2,764
Operating costs   2,202   —   —   2,202   —   2,202

Operating loss   (2,202)   (9,498)   (3,828)   (15,528)   —   (15,528)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in

Trust Account   47   —   (47)   (b)   —   —   —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in

Trust Account   5   —   (5)   (b)   —   —   —
Gain on debt extinguishment   —   —   —   —   —   —
Unrealized loss on derivative   —   (14,008)   14,008   (c)   —   —   —
Loss on equity method investment   —   196   —   196   —   196
Interest expense   —   (1,168)   197   (d)   (971)   —   (971)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (10,722)   —   —   (10,722)   —   (10,722)
Other income/(expense), net   —   (144,091)   —   (144,091)   —   (144,091)

Net loss before income taxes and discontinued
operations   (12,872)   (168,569)   10,325   (171,116)   —   (171,116)

Income tax expense   —   —   —   (e)   —   —   —
Net loss  $ (12,872)  $ (168,569)  $ 10,325   $ (171,116)   $ —   $ (171,116)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding   135,504,475   (f)   108,334,941   (f)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   (1.26)   (f)   (1.58)   (f)

100

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

ASSUMING NO
REDEMPTIONS

ASSUMING MAXIMUM
REDEMPTIONS

Osprey
(Historical

As Restated)
BlackSky

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Ref
Pro Forma
Combined   Ref

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Ref
Pro Forma
Combined   Ref

Revenues:

Service  $ —   $ 18,737  $ —   18,737   $ —   $ 18,737
Product   —   2,398   —   2,398   —   2,398

Total revenue   —   21,135   —   21,135   —   21,135
Cost and expenses:

Service costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization   —   13,331   —   13,331   —   13,331

Product costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization   —   10,535   —   10,535   —   10,535

Selling, general and administrative   —   28,609   37,938   (aa)   66,547   —   66,547
Research and development   —   255   —   255   —   255
Depreciation and amortization   —   9,803   —   9,803   —   9,803
Satellite impairment loss   —   —   —   —   —   —
Operating costs   3,136   —   —   3,136   —   3,136

Operating loss   (3,136)   (41,398)   (37,938)   (82,472)   —   (82,472)
Interest income   1,794   —   (1,794)   (bb)   —   —   —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held

in Trust Account   3   —   (3)   (bb)   —   —   —
Gain on debt extinguishment   —   284   —   284   —   284
Unrealized loss on derivative   —   (558)   558   (cc)   —   —   —
Loss on equity method investment   —   (953)   —   (953)   —   (953)
Interest expense   —   (5,201)   853   (dd)   (4,348)   —   (4,348)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (13,925)   —   —   (13,925)   —   (13,925)
Other income/(expense), net   —   103   1,584   (ee)   1,687   —   1,687

Net loss before income taxes and discontinued
operations   (15,264)   (47,723)   (36,740)   (99,727)   —   (99,727)

Income tax expense   (1)   —   1   (ff)   —   —   —
Net loss  $ (15,265)  $ (47,723)  $ (36,739)   $ (99,727)   $ —   $ (99,727)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding   132,670,838   (gg)   105,501,304   (gg)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.75)   (gg)   (0.95)   (gg)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

101

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTE 1—BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The merger will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, Osprey will be treated as
the acquired company for financial reporting purposes, and BlackSky will be treated as the accounting acquiror. The merger will be treated as the